
September 1, 2023

The Honorable Katie Hobbs
Governor, State of Arizona
1700 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Dear Governor:

The Arizona Office of Tourism (AOT) respectfully submits its estimated operating budget in accordance with
the guidelines for Fiscal Year 2025. Tourism remains one of the state’s strongest economic drivers,
generating more than $28 billion in direct travel spending throughout all 15 counties in Arizona, and nearly
$4 billion in local, state and federal tax revenues in 2022.

FY2024 - $9,026,200 lump sum appropriation from the General Fund deposited to the Tourism Fund for
operations and statewide tourism promotion; and $11,749,978 (est) ($1,174,980 to AOT and $10,574,818 to
DMO distribution) from the Tourism Fund for Proposition 302/Maricopa County promotions; and
$12,020,410 (est) from the Tourism Fund for Propositions 202/Gaming for statewide tourism promotion.

FY2025 - $10,026,200 (est) lump sum appropriation from the General Fund deposited to the Tourism Fund
for operations and statewide tourism promotion with $1,000,000 increase for Route 66 Centennial marketing
efforts to be used over three years; and $12,337,288 (est) ($1,233,729 to AOT and $11,103,559 to DMO
distribution) from the Tourism Fund for Proposition 302/Maricopa County promotions; and $12,164,250 (est)
from the Tourism Fund for Propositions 202/Gaming for statewide tourism promotion.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-2305, AOT serves as the only state public agency responsible for leading Arizona’s
destination marketing and tourism development efforts. Tourism is a highly competitive global industry with
competition for visitor dollars increasing daily. AOT is responsible for promoting the brand of Arizona as the
travel destination of choice for consumers against direct competitors to generate vital tourism-related
revenue for the state. In FY23, AOT’s advertising investment of $9.7 million returned $448 in visitor
spending for each $1 invested. (See AOT’s Ad Effectiveness Survey)

Nearly 10% of the Arizona general fund is derived from tourism generated tax revenue. Additionally, more
than 179,100 are directly attributable to travel spending. The Arizona tourism industry is deeply connected
to the economic development of communities across the state where it financially contributes to essential
public services. (See AOT's Economic Impact Data Sheet).

For FY2025, allocated funds will provide AOT the opportunity to further expand the economic impact of
Arizona’s tourism industry by generating year-round domestic and international marketing initiatives that
bring travelers to Arizona.

Sincerely,

Lisa Urias
Director

1110 W. Washington St. Suite 155, Phoenix, AZ 85007 ￭ [P] 602.364.3700 [F] 602.364.3702
Katie Hobbs, Governor ￭ Lisa Urias, Director

Business - Tourism.az.gov ￭ Consumer - VisitArizona.com
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 41-2306.  Tourism fund 

 (Caution:  1998 Prop 105 applies) 

 A. The tourism fund is established consisting of separate accounts derived from: 

 1. State general fund monies appropriated to the fund by the legislature.  All monies in this account are 

 continuously appropriated to the office of tourism for the purposes of operations and statewide tourism 

 promotion. 

 2. Revenues deposited pursuant to section 5-835, subsection B or C.  All monies in this account are continuously 

 appropriated to the office of tourism, which, in consultation with a consortium of destination marketing 

 organizations in the county in which the tourism and sports authority is established, shall be spent to promote 

 tourism within that county.  For fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012, fifty per cent of the revenues deposited in 

 the tourism fund pursuant to this paragraph may be expended by the office of tourism for operational and 

 administrative purposes. 

 3. Revenues deposited pursuant to section 42-6108.01. The legislature shall appropriate all monies in this account 

 to the office of tourism, which, in conjunction with the destination marketing organization in the county in which 

 the tax revenues are collected, shall be spent only to promote tourism within that county and shall not be spent for 

 administrative or overhead expenses. 

 4. Revenues deposited pursuant to section 5-601.02(H)(3)(b)(iv).  The office of tourism shall administer the 

 account.  The account is not subject to appropriation, and expenditures from the fund are not subject to outside 

 approval notwithstanding any statutory provision to the contrary.  Monies received pursuant to section 5-601.02 

 shall be deposited directly with this account.  On notice from the office of tourism, the state treasurer may invest 

 and divest monies in the account as provided by section 35-313, and monies earned from investment shall be 

 credited to the account.  No monies in the account shall revert to or be deposited in any other fund, including the 

 state general fund. Monies in this account shall supplement, not supplant, current funds in other accounts of the 

 tourism fund.  Monies in this account shall be spent only to promote tourism within the state and shall not be used 

 for administrative or overhead expenses. 

 B. Monies in the fund are exempt from the provisions of section 35-190 relating to lapsing of appropriations. 

 1110 W. Washington St. Suite 155, Phoenix, AZ  85007  ♦  [P] 602.364.3700 [F] 602.364.3702 
 Katie Hobbs, Governor  ♦  Lisa Urias, Director 

 Business - Tourism.az.gov  ♦  Travel Information -  VisitArizona.com 

https://www.azleg.gov/viewdocument/?docName=https://www.azleg.gov/ars/41/02306.htm


 41-2308.  S  pecial sporting events; promotion and marketing;  report; appropriation; definitions 

 A. Beginning from and after June 30, 2021, the state treasurer shall pay from monies appropriated pursuant to this section 

 $1,500,000 per fiscal year, in twelve equal monthly installments, to the office of tourism for the purposes described in this 

 section.  The office of tourism shall deposit the monies in a separate fund and shall use the monies to promote and market a 

 special sporting event at a host facility.  For the purposes of this section, the office of tourism shall contract with a promotion and 

 marketing vendor that has the requisite capabilities and expertise to promote and market a special sporting event, but the office 

 of tourism is not limited to a vendor on statewide contract for marketing services. If the office of tourism develops a competitive 

 solicitation for a promotion and marketing vendor, the office of tourism, in consultation with the host facility, shall develop the 

 qualifications, specifications and evaluation factors for the competitive solicitation in accordance with chapter 23 of this title and 

 rules adopted pursuant to chapter 23 of this title. The procurement evaluation committee that consists of a representative of the 

 state procurement office, the office of tourism and the host facility shall evaluate and recommend a vendor. On or before 

 October 1 of each year, the office of tourism shall report to the joint legislative budget committee the amounts and purposes of 

 all expenditures made pursuant to this subsection in the previous fiscal year. 

 B. The treasurer may make the payments prescribed in subsection A of this section if the special sporting event project cost 

 incurred from and after December 31, 2016 is at least $100,000,000. 

 C. The host facility shall report to the joint legislative budget committee and the governor's office of strategic planning and 

 budgeting that it has incurred the special sporting event project cost prescribed in subsection B of this section on or before 

 December 31, 2020.  The joint legislative budget committee shall certify the expenditures reported by the host facility. 

 D. If the requirements of subsections B and C of this section are met, the sum of $1,500,000 is appropriated annually from the 

 state general fund to the state treasurer for the purposes of this section beginning in fiscal year 2021-2022 and ending in fiscal 

 year 2050-2051. 

 E. For the purposes of this section: 

 1. "Host facility" means a complex facility in this state that has fixed seating, that requires a ticket for admission for viewing a 

 sporting event and that was chosen to host a special sporting event by a site selection organization through a competitive 

 selection process that included consideration of at least one facility that is not located in this state. 

 2. "Special sporting event" means a sporting event that is sanctioned by a nationally recognized premier national auto racing 

 series governing body that establishes an annual schedule of sporting events and grants rights to conduct the events, that has 

 established and administers rules and regulations governing all participants involved in the events and all persons conducting the 

 events and that requires certain liability assurances, including insurance. 

 3. "Special sporting event project" means: 

 (a) The acquisition of land subject to property tax in this state to construct a host facility for a special sporting event. 

 (b) The construction, reconstruction, improvement or renovation of improvements to land subject to property tax in this state of 

 a host facility for a special sporting event. 

 4. "Special sporting event project cost" means the monies spent from and after December 31, 2016 by the owner of the host 

 facility on the special sporting event project. 
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State of Arizona Budget Request
State Agency

Office of Tourism

A.R.S. Citation: A.R.S. § 41-2305

Governor Hobbs:
This and the accompanying budget
schedules, statements and
explanatory information constitute the
operating budget request for this
agency for Fiscal Year 2025.

To the best of my knowledge all
statements and explanations
contained in the estimates submitted
are true and correct.

Agency Head: Lisa Urias

Title: Director

Lisa Urias 8/31/2023
(signature)

Phone: 6023643717

FY 2024
Expenditure

Plan

FY 2025
Funding

Issue

FY 2025
 Total

Request

Total Amount Requested: 9,026.2 1,000.0 10,026.2
General Fund 9,026.2 1,000.0 10,026.2

FY 2024
Expenditure

Plan

FY 2025
Funding

Issue

FY 2025
 Total

Request

Total Amount Planned: 47,431.1 - 47,431.1

Federal Grants Fund Sub Fund
T20001 - ARPA TTOR

1,182.7 - 1,182.7

Tourism Fund 35,429.7 - 35,429.7

EDA Cares Act Recovery
Assistance Fund

700.0 - 700.0

Coronavirus State and Local
Fiscal Recovery Fund

10,118.7 - 10,118.7

Appropriated Funds

Non-Appropriated Funds

Office of Tourism Total: 56,457.3 1,000.0 57,457.3

Prepared by: Kiva Couchon
Email Address: kcouchon@tourism.az.

gov

Date Prepared: August 31, 2023

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM Transmittal Statement All dollars are presented in thousands.



TO2000 – Federal Grant Fund 

The reason the fund goes to a ($182.7K) is the fact the draw (revenue) on FY25 drops to $1 million and 
FY25 expenses in the system stay at FY24 level.   The spending will adjust in FY25 based upon the 
revenue of $1 million and balance will be zero. 

 

TO2977 – EDA Cares Act Recovery Assistance Fund 

The reason the fund goes to a ($217.3K) is the fact the draw (revenue) on the FY25 drops to $482.7K and 
the FY25 expense in the system stay at the FY24 level.   The spending will adjust in FY25 based upon the 
revenue of $482.7K and the balance will be zero. 

 

 

 

  



Expense Adjustments 

The expense adjustments was an attempt were an attempt to solve the fund TO2000 and TO2977 from 
going to a negative.   We are not seeking any other funding except for the Route 66 Centennial 
Marketing Funding of a $1 million.  

 



Revenue Schedule

Agency: Office of Tourism

AFIS Code Category of Receipt and Description
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

4901 Operating Transfers In 10,302.6 9,026.2 9,526.2

General Fund Total: 10,302.6 9,026.2 9,526.2

Fund: AA1000 General Fund

Forecast Methodology

AOT estimates the special lines items in FY24 for $500k will not be renewed in FY25 along with $1 million for the RT 66
Centennial will be funded. 

AFIS Code Category of Receipt and Description
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

4211 Federal Grants – Operating 1,715.3 1,182.7 1,000.0

Federal Grants Fund Sub Fund T20001 - ARPA TTOR
Total:

1,715.3 1,182.7 1,000.0

Fund: TO2000 Federal Grants Fund Sub Fund T20001 - ARPA TTOR

Forecast Methodology

Grants funding is the not the same each fiscal year.  

AFIS Code Category of Receipt and Description
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

4616 Private Grants 11,190.3 11,749.8 12,337.3

4901 Operating Transfers In 21,843.8 22,573.0 23,190.5

Tourism Fund Total: 33,034.1 34,322.8 35,527.8

Fund: TO2236 Tourism Fund

Forecast Methodology

AOT has a special payment to two 501(c)(6) membership organizations that are not planned for FY25 and RT66
Centennial there is a request for $1 million.  

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Revenue Schedule

Agency: Office of Tourism

AFIS Code Category of Receipt and Description
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

4211 Federal Grants – Operating 0.0 - -

4215 Federal ARPA COVID Stimulus 1,017.3 700.0 482.7

EDA Cares Act Recovery Assistance Fund Total: 1,017.3 700.0 482.7

Fund: TO2977 EDA Cares Act Recovery Assistance Fund

Forecast Methodology

Grants are spent at different level each fiscal year. 

AFIS Code Category of Receipt and Description
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

4901 Operating Transfers In 165.2 - -

4915 Federal ARPA COVID Stimulus Transfers In 10,211.4 10,118.7 16,000.0

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
Total:

10,376.6 10,118.7 16,000.0

Fund: TO2985 Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

Forecast Methodology

Grant funding is an estimate based upon activity and will be used a different rates each fiscal year.  

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Beginning Balance - 0.0 0.0

Revenue (from Revenue Schedule) 1,715.3 1,182.7 1,000.0

Total Available 1,715.3 1,182.7 1,000.0

Fund: TO2000 Federal Grants Fund Sub Fund T20001 - ARPA TTORFund: TO2000 Federal Grants Fund Sub Fund T20001 - ARPA TTOR

Expenditure Categories
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Personal Services - - -

Employee Related Expenditures - - -

Professional & Outside Services - - -

Travel In-State - - -

Travel Out-Of-State - - -

Food - - -

Aid To Organizations & Individuals - - -

Other Operating Expenditures - - -

Equipment - - -

Capital Outlay - - -

Capital Equipment - - -

Non-Capital Equipment - - -

Debt Service - - -

Cost Allocation & Indirect Costs - - -

Transfers-Out - - -

Appropriated Expenditure Sub-Total: - - -

Cash Flow Summary

Appropriated Expenditure

Total Appropriated Disbursements - - -

Balance Forward to Next Year 0.0 0.0 (182.7)

Total Non-Appropriated Disbursements 1,715.3 1,182.7 1,182.7

Non-Lapsing Authority from Prior Years (no entry for BY) - - -

Administrative Adjustments (no entry for BY) - - -

Capital Projects (Land, Bldgs, Improv) - - -

Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Legislative Fund Transfers - - -

IT Project Transfers - - -

Residual Equity Transfer - - -

Transfer Due to Fund Balance Cap - - -

FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Fund: TO2000 Federal Grants Fund Sub Fund T20001 - ARPA TTOR

Prior Committed or Obligated Expenditures (no entry for AY) - - -

Non-Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Appropriated FTE - - -

Appropriated Expenditure Total: - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure

Expenditure Categories
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Personal Services - - -

Employee Related Expenditures - - -

Professional & Outside Services 640.8 - -

Travel In-State - - -

Travel Out-Of-State - - -

Food - - -

Aid To Organizations & Individuals - - -

Other Operating Expenditures 1,074.5 1,182.7 1,182.7

Equipment - - -

Capital Outlay - - -

Capital Equipment - - -

Non-Capital Equipment - - -

Debt Service - - -

Cost Allocation & Indirect Costs - - -

Transfers-Out - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure Sub-Total: 1,715.3 1,182.7 1,182.7
Non-Lapsing Authority from Prior Years (no entry for BY) - - -

Administrative Adjustments (no entry for BY) - - -

Capital Projects (Land, Bldgs, Improv) - - -

Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Legislative Fund Transfers - - -

IT Project Transfers - - -

Residual Equity Transfer - - -

Transfer Due to Fund Balance Cap - - -

Prior Committed or Obligated Expenditures (no entry for AY) - - -

Non-Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure Total: 1,715.3 1,182.7 1,182.7

Non-Appropriated FTE - - -

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Beginning Balance 9,050.0 5,605.4 4,498.5

Revenue (from Revenue Schedule) 33,034.1 34,322.8 35,527.8

Total Available 42,084.1 39,928.2 40,026.3

Fund: TO2236 Tourism FundFund: TO2236 Tourism Fund

Expenditure Categories
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Personal Services - - -

Employee Related Expenditures - - -

Professional & Outside Services - - -

Travel In-State - - -

Travel Out-Of-State - - -

Food - - -

Aid To Organizations & Individuals - - -

Other Operating Expenditures - - -

Equipment - - -

Capital Outlay - - -

Capital Equipment - - -

Non-Capital Equipment - - -

Debt Service - - -

Cost Allocation & Indirect Costs - - -

Transfers-Out - - -

Appropriated Expenditure Sub-Total: - - -

Cash Flow Summary

Appropriated Expenditure

Total Appropriated Disbursements - - -

Balance Forward to Next Year 5,605.4 4,498.5 4,596.6

Total Non-Appropriated Disbursements 36,478.7 35,429.7 35,429.7

Non-Lapsing Authority from Prior Years (no entry for BY) - - -

Administrative Adjustments (no entry for BY) - - -

Capital Projects (Land, Bldgs, Improv) - - -

Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Legislative Fund Transfers - - -

IT Project Transfers - - -

FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Revenues are from the General Fund, a portion of hotel taxes, car rental surcharges, and contributions paid to the State by
Indian Tribes who have tribal-state gaming compacts. These funds are used to support the statewide promotion of the tourism
industry and tourism efforts in the county where the hotel tax and car rental surcharge is collected.

Explanation for Negative Ending Balance(s): Office of Tourism

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Fund: TO2236 Tourism Fund

Residual Equity Transfer - - -

Transfer Due to Fund Balance Cap - - -

Prior Committed or Obligated Expenditures (no entry for AY) - - -

Non-Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Appropriated FTE - - -

Appropriated Expenditure Total: - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure

Expenditure Categories
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Personal Services 1,409.3 2,480.0 2,480.0

Employee Related Expenditures 683.5 892.5 892.5

Professional & Outside Services 5,410.6 5,266.9 5,266.9

Travel In-State 34.7 34.8 34.8

Travel Out-Of-State 98.9 98.8 98.8

Food - - -

Aid To Organizations & Individuals 10,137.8 10,664.8 10,664.8

Other Operating Expenditures 18,242.4 15,780.3 15,780.3

Equipment - - -

Capital Outlay - - -

Capital Equipment 74.8 74.8 74.8

Non-Capital Equipment 85.3 85.3 85.3

Debt Service - - -

Cost Allocation & Indirect Costs - - -

Transfers-Out 301.5 51.5 51.5

Non-Appropriated Expenditure Sub-Total: 36,478.7 35,429.7 35,429.7
Non-Lapsing Authority from Prior Years (no entry for BY) - - -

Administrative Adjustments (no entry for BY) - - -

Capital Projects (Land, Bldgs, Improv) - - -

Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Legislative Fund Transfers - - -

IT Project Transfers - - -

Residual Equity Transfer - - -

Transfer Due to Fund Balance Cap - - -

Prior Committed or Obligated Expenditures (no entry for AY) - - -

Non-Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure Total: 36,478.7 35,429.7 35,429.7

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Fund: TO2236 Tourism Fund

Non-Appropriated FTE 26.0 31.0 31.0

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Beginning Balance - - -

Revenue (from Revenue Schedule) - - -

Total Available - - -

Fund: TO2500 Interagency Service Agreement FundFund: TO2500 Interagency Service Agreement Fund

Expenditure Categories
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Personal Services - - -

Employee Related Expenditures - - -

Professional & Outside Services - - -

Travel In-State - - -

Travel Out-Of-State - - -

Food - - -

Aid To Organizations & Individuals - - -

Other Operating Expenditures - - -

Equipment - - -

Capital Outlay - - -

Capital Equipment - - -

Non-Capital Equipment - - -

Debt Service - - -

Cost Allocation & Indirect Costs - - -

Transfers-Out - - -

Appropriated Expenditure Sub-Total: - - -

Cash Flow Summary

Appropriated Expenditure

Total Appropriated Disbursements - - -

Balance Forward to Next Year - - -

Total Non-Appropriated Disbursements - - -

Non-Lapsing Authority from Prior Years (no entry for BY) - - -

Administrative Adjustments (no entry for BY) - - -

Capital Projects (Land, Bldgs, Improv) - - -

Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Legislative Fund Transfers - - -

IT Project Transfers - - -

FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

This fund was established for state agencies as a clearing account to properly account for, control, and report receipts and
disbursements associated with intergovernmental and interagency service agreements, which are not reported in other funds.

Explanation for Negative Ending Balance(s): Office of Tourism

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Fund: TO2500 Interagency Service Agreement Fund

Residual Equity Transfer - - -

Transfer Due to Fund Balance Cap - - -

Prior Committed or Obligated Expenditures (no entry for AY) - - -

Non-Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Appropriated FTE - - -

Appropriated Expenditure Total: - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure

Expenditure Categories
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Personal Services - - -

Employee Related Expenditures - - -

Professional & Outside Services - - -

Travel In-State - - -

Travel Out-Of-State - - -

Food - - -

Aid To Organizations & Individuals - - -

Other Operating Expenditures - - -

Equipment - - -

Capital Outlay - - -

Capital Equipment - - -

Non-Capital Equipment - - -

Debt Service - - -

Cost Allocation & Indirect Costs - - -

Transfers-Out - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure Sub-Total: - - -
Non-Lapsing Authority from Prior Years (no entry for BY) - - -

Administrative Adjustments (no entry for BY) - - -

Capital Projects (Land, Bldgs, Improv) - - -

Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Legislative Fund Transfers - - -

IT Project Transfers - - -

Residual Equity Transfer - - -

Transfer Due to Fund Balance Cap - - -

Prior Committed or Obligated Expenditures (no entry for AY) - - -

Non-Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure Total: - - -

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Fund: TO2500 Interagency Service Agreement Fund

Non-Appropriated FTE - - -

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Beginning Balance - - -

Revenue (from Revenue Schedule) - - -

Total Available - - -

Fund: TO2975 Title VI - Coronavirus Relief FundFund: TO2975 Title VI - Coronavirus Relief Fund

Expenditure Categories
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Personal Services - - -

Employee Related Expenditures - - -

Professional & Outside Services - - -

Travel In-State - - -

Travel Out-Of-State - - -

Food - - -

Aid To Organizations & Individuals - - -

Other Operating Expenditures - - -

Equipment - - -

Capital Outlay - - -

Capital Equipment - - -

Non-Capital Equipment - - -

Debt Service - - -

Cost Allocation & Indirect Costs - - -

Transfers-Out - - -

Appropriated Expenditure Sub-Total: - - -

Cash Flow Summary

Appropriated Expenditure

Total Appropriated Disbursements - - -

Balance Forward to Next Year - - -

Total Non-Appropriated Disbursements - - -

Non-Lapsing Authority from Prior Years (no entry for BY) - - -

Administrative Adjustments (no entry for BY) - - -

Capital Projects (Land, Bldgs, Improv) - - -

Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Legislative Fund Transfers - - -

IT Project Transfers - - -

Residual Equity Transfer - - -

FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Explanation for Negative Ending Balance(s): Office of Tourism

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)



Sources and Uses

Agency: Office of Tourism

Fund: TO2975 Title VI - Coronavirus Relief Fund

Transfer Due to Fund Balance Cap - - -

Prior Committed or Obligated Expenditures (no entry for AY) - - -

Non-Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Appropriated FTE - - -

Appropriated Expenditure Total: - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure

Expenditure Categories
FY 2023
Actuals

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Request

Personal Services - - -

Employee Related Expenditures - - -

Professional & Outside Services - - -

Travel In-State - - -

Travel Out-Of-State - - -

Food - - -

Aid To Organizations & Individuals - - -

Other Operating Expenditures - - -

Equipment - - -

Capital Outlay - - -

Capital Equipment - - -

Non-Capital Equipment - - -

Debt Service - - -

Cost Allocation & Indirect Costs - - -

Transfers-Out - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure Sub-Total: - - -
Non-Lapsing Authority from Prior Years (no entry for BY) - - -

Administrative Adjustments (no entry for BY) - - -

Capital Projects (Land, Bldgs, Improv) - - -

Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Legislative Fund Transfers - - -

IT Project Transfers - - -

Residual Equity Transfer - - -

Transfer Due to Fund Balance Cap - - -

Prior Committed or Obligated Expenditures (no entry for AY) - - -

Non-Appropriated 27th Pay Roll - - -

Non-Appropriated Expenditure Total: - - -

Non-Appropriated FTE - - -

Date Printed: 8/31/2023 7:30:23 AM All dollars are presented in thousands (not FTE)
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Arizona of Office Tourism
2021–2024 Strategic Plan

ImperativesObjectivesInitiatives

Balance statewide visitation 
across time, place, and traveler 
type

• Meet 2019 statewide RevPAR levels by 2024 
• Increase length of stay year-over-year 
• Increase overall visitor spend and reduce seasonal fluctuation
• Support the Meetings Mean Business campaign

• Promote little-known and unique destinations to better attract 
desired visitation, and to balance visitation 

• Enhance promotion of off-season and shoulder travel 
• Update target marketing to align with updated traveler personae
• Enhance niche-audience marketing campaigns (DEIA, LGBTQ+ 

audiences)
• Partner with event organizers and conference planners to promote 

leisure travel collateral to extend event stays

Strengthen Arizona’s position 
as an international destination 
for desired travelers

• Increase flight bookings
• Increase average international spend
• Increase frequency of positive international article coverage

• Expand marketing campaigns to larger tour operators to increase the 
diversity of Arizona’s product offerings

• Reinvest in Arizona’s international strategy to enhance 
competitiveness

• Expand international spend tracking options 

Support the diverse needs 
of our industry partners to 
cultivate and sustain a thriving 
and inclusive tourism economy

• Increase the number of AOT staff engagements with 
stakeholders statewide

• Demonstrate access to equitable funding opportunity by 
region/county 

• Begin tracking partner sentiment via annual survey

• Enhance DMO partnerships to bolster business and leisure travel
• Seek partnerships to support smart development of tourism-support 

infrastructure statewide
• Continue partnering with Tribal nations to support their tourism goals
• Partner to cultivate a strong, stable, and sustained hospitality 

workforce via industry partnerships
• Create and execute an application process with specific methodology 

and criteria for distribution of ARP funds

Sustain the tourism product 
and experience by expanding 
AOT’s destination management 
program, Appreciate AZ

• Establish baseline of awareness and support of Appreciate AZ
• Establish baseline of adoption of Appreciate AZ material on 

partner webpages and materials
• Achieve year-over-year increase in the number of people completing 

Appreciate AZ course offerings

• Continue to promote Appreciate AZ principles to residents 
and visitors

• Continue curating and evolving education materials around 
responsible destination development

• Develop a plan to engage residents and communities to foster and 
sustain positive sentiment for tourism

• Promote educational opportunities of Appreciate AZ to industry, 
residents, and visitors

VisionMissionValuesReputationPosition

Create an Arizona experience 
that captures and nurtures the 
hearts and minds of people 
who call it home and travelers 
the world over in search of 
extraordinary adventure and 
natural wonders.

We stabilize and strengthen 
local economies, protect 
environmental and cultural 
resources, create a meaningful 
visitor experience, and enhance 
the quality of life for all Arizonans 
through tourism collaboration, 
promotion, and development.

At AOT, we work together and 
serve our mission with the 
following beliefs:
• We step up.
• We thrive together.
• We see the big picture.
• We care for the team.

We will be known as:
• Trusted and responsive 

statewide industry leaders 
• Creative and innovative partners
• Collaborative stewards of the 

Arizona experience
•  Knowledgeable destination 

experts

Arizona is synonymous with 
grand and timeless experiences. 
And Arizona is so much more. 
From luxury resorts to outdoor 
adventures, sports events to tribal 
culture, world-class cuisine to 
top-tier meeting space—Arizona 
is the destination for the traveler 
who seeks it all.
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